indemnify the Town from any loss or damage that may, directly or indirectly, be occasioned by 

the installation of the sewer lateral. (Ord. 838 § 1, 2017; prior code § 19-13) 

§ 13.40.020 Tap fee 

The fee to be charged for any permit issued to make a tap into the sanitary sewer of the 

Town shall be one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). This shall be paid by the 

consumer.  

1. Such fees shall be collected in advance before a Building Permit is issued to tap or 

make any connections with sewer mains of the Town. (Ord. 838 § 1, 2017; Ord. 

721, 2003; Ord. 702, 2002; prior code § 19-14)

[...]

The sewer connection from the property line to the private structure will be the 

responsibility of the consumer with appropriate Building Permit and connection fee as listed 

below. 

1. The Connection Fee for the consumer to connect to the service line at their 

property line shall be Two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). 

§ 13.40.026 Impact fees 

An Impact Fee shall be assessed for new subdivisions that create more than one new lot and 

are not currently being served by sewer laterals. The developer will pay for and install a sewer 

lateral from the sewer main to the edge of the Right of Way (property line) of each lot.